

10.04.2023

**File taken up today on filing of an application u/s
151 CPC on behalf of R-2/DDA.**

Present: Sh. Nitin Prakash, counsel for applicant/R-2/DDA.

Heard. Perused.

Counsel for applicant/R-2/DDA submits that written statement was filed on behalf of R-2/DDA on 27.02.2023 itself. However, the same was not placed on file/record by the Ahlmad of this Court and as a result of the same, right of R-2/DDA to file WS was closed by this court vide order dated 21.03.2023. Ld. Counsel submits that order dated 21.03.2023 be recalled and WS of R-2/DDA be taken on record.

I have duly considered the submissions made by Ld. counsel for applicant/R-2/DDA and have perused the record carefully.

Perusal of record shows that WS on behalf of R-2/DDA was filed in court on 27.02.2023. However, the same was not placed on file/record by the Ahlmad of this court. Consequently, vide order dated 21.03.2023, right of R-2/DDA to file WS was closed.

Keeping in view the totality of facts and circumstances, the order dated 21.03.2023 is hereby recalled and WS of R-2/DDA is taken on record.

The aforesaid conduct of Ahlmad is grossly negligent and this court has observed in several matters that the

Contd../-

Ahlmad very frequently fails to place documents, WS, cheques etc. on record and thereby causing great inconvenience to the litigants/lawyers as well as to the court.

Ahlmad of this court is directed to file written explanation as to why suitable action be not taken/recommended against him.

Written explanation be filed **within 15 days** from today.

Now to come up on date already fixed i.e. 08.08.2023 for P.E.

Copy of order be given dasti to Counsel for applicant/R-2/DDA, as requested.

(Deepak Dabas)
ADJ-1(North)/Rohini Courts
Delhi/10.04.2023